CITY OF OBERLIN, OHIO

ORDINANCE NO. 22-56 AC CMS

AN ORDINANCE TO SUPPLEMENT ORDINANCE NO. 22-52 AC CMS TO PROVIDE FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN STEERING COMMITTEE AS AN EMERGENCY MEASURE

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 22-52 AC CMS established the City of Oberlin Comprehensive Plan Steering Committee and authorized its Rules of Procedure; and

WHEREAS, it is necessary to establish the scope of the Steering Committee membership and to provide for the appointments to its membership.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of Oberlin, County of Lorain, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the membership of the City of Oberlin Comprehensive Plan Steering Committee shall be comprised of fifteen (15) persons all of whom shall be residents and qualified electors of the City of Oberlin at the time of appointment and throughout the term of membership.

Section 2. That twelve (12) of the members of the Steering Committee shall be appointed in a manner determined by Council and by the affirmance of at least a majority of City Council by motion and three (3) members shall be appointed generally in accordance with the procedures set forth in Resolution No. 08-07 as to notice, application and recommendation but without newspaper advertisement.

Section 3. It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning or relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section 4. That this Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety of the citizens of the City of Oberlin, Ohio or to provide for the usual daily operation of a municipal department, to wit: "to expedite the planning process and the development and preparation of an updated comprehensive plan for the City of Oberlin" and provided that it is elevated to emergency status by the affirmative vote of at least five members of Council and receives the affirmative vote of at least five members of Council upon final passage, it shall go into full force and effect from and immediately after its passage; otherwise, it shall take effect on the earliest date allowed by law.

PASSED: 1st Reading: September 6, 2022

2nd Reading: _____

3rd Reading:

Ordinance No. 22-56 AC CMS

ATTEST ida B. Anderson

BELINDA B. ANDERSON, MMC CLERK OF COUNCIL

Dryan Burger

BRYAN BURGESS PRESIDENT OF COUNCIL

POSTED: 09/07/2022

EFFECTIVE DATE: 09/06/2022